

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

| | | |
|---|---|---|
| NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND (THE DECATUR PLAN), Derivatively on Behalf of Cincinnati Bell Inc., | : | Case No. 1:11 CV 00451 |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | Judge Timothy S. Black |
| | : | Magistrate Judge Wehrman |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION |
| PHILLIP R. COX, et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Grant S. Cowan

Grant S. Cowan (Ohio No. 0029667)
Frost Brown Todd, LLC
2200 PNC Center
201 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 651-6745 (direct dial)
(513) 651-6981 (facsimile)
gcowan@fbtlaw.com (e-mail)

Trial Attorney For Individual Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew Horwitz
Frost Brown Todd, LLC
2200 PNC Center
201 East. Fifth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 651-6800 (phone)
(513) 651-6981 (facsimile)
mhorwitz@fbtlaw.com (e-mail)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>BACKGROUND</u> | 3 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Claims | 3 |
| B. Cincinnati Bell and its Board of Directors..... | 4 |
| C. The Compensation Committee | 4 |
| D. Cincinnati Bell’s 2010 Executive Compensation | 6 |
| E. The Advisory Say-On-Pay Vote | 9 |
| F. Plaintiff’s Requested Injunction | 10 |
| III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 11 |
| A. Plaintiff Sets Forth The Wrong Standard For Obtaining an Injunction..... | 11 |
| B. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits | 13 |
| (1) The Board’s Compensation Decisions are Protected by the Business Judgment Rule | 13 |
| (2) Plaintiff’s Claims for Unjust Enrichment are Not Viable Under Ohio Law | 22 |
| C. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate That It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent the Issuance of an Injunction | 23 |
| D. Plaintiff’s Requested Relief Does Not Meet the Specificity Requirements of Rule 65(d) | 25 |
| IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Cases</i> | |
| <u>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</u> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <u>Advocate Capital, Inc. v. Law Office of A. Clark Cone, P.A.</u> No.3:06-0847, 2006 WL 3469576 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 29, 2006) | 24 |
| <u>Airlink Communications, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</u> , No. 3:10-cv-2296, 2010 WL 4723586, * 3 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2010) | 23 |
| <u>Anderson v. Kelley</u> , 12 F.3d 211 (table), 1993 WL 524235, *5 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 1993) | 23, 24 |
| <u>Cabot Corp. v. King</u> , 790 F.Supp. 153 (N.D. Ohio 1992) | 12 |
| <u>Campbell v. Potash Corporation of Saskatchewan, Inc.</u> , 238 F.3d 792 (6 th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <u>Canal Authority of Florida v. Callaway</u> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 12 |
| <u>Cincinnati Sub-zero Products, Inc. v. Augustine Medical, Inc.</u> , 800 F.Supp. 1549 (S.D. Ohio 1992) | 23 |
| <u>Convergys Corp. v. Wellman</u> , No. 1:07-cv-509, 2007 WL 4248202, *6 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2007) | 11 |
| <u>Davis v. Strickland</u> , No. 2:09-cv-00015, 2009 WL 1862519, *3 (S.D. Ohio June 23, 2009) | 11, 12 |
| <u>Duham-Bey v. Wemple</u> , 2010 WL 432319 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 25, 2010) | 26 |
| <u>Dunn McCambell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Service</u> , 964 F.Supp. 1125 (S.D. Tex. 1995) | 20 |
| <u>Gallo v. Westfield National Insurance Co.</u> , 2009 WL 625522 (Cuyahoga App. March 12, 2009) | 22 |
| <u>Gilreath v. Plumbers, Pipefitters & Service Tech. Local 502</u> , No. 1:09-cv-628, 2010 WL 723753, *3 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <u>Gries Sports Ent.,Inc. v. Cleveland Browns Football Co.</u> , 26 Ohio St.3d 15, 20, 496 N.E.2d 959 (1986)..... | 13, 15 |
| <u>Heine v. Streamline Foods, Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 3296199 (N.D. Ohio July 29, 2011) | 21 |
| <u>In re Walt Disney Company Derivative Litigation</u> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) | 16 |

Israfil v. Woods, No. 1:09-cv-468, 2010 WL 5692075, *8 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2010) 11

Jannett v. Gilmartin, 2006 WL 2195819 (N.J. Super. L. July 21, 2006)..... 14, 15

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 n.13 (1986)..... 20

Koos v. Central Ohio Cellular, Inc., 94 Ohio App.3d 579, 590, 641 N.E.2d 265
(Cuyahoga App. 1994)..... 13, 15, 17

Lamon v. Adams, 2011 WL 148275 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 26

Leary v. Daeschner, 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) 11

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968, 117 S.Ct. 1865 (1997) 11

NCS Healthcare, Inc. v. Candlewood Partners, LLC, 160 Ohio App.3d 421, 827 N.E.2d
797, 802..... 13

Newby v. Enron Corp., 188 F.Supp.2d 684 (S.D.Tex. 2002)..... 25

Orban v. Field, No.1280, 1997 WL 153831, at *10 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 1997)..... 14

Orrand v. Horner, No. 2:07-cv-185, 2008 WL 5142415, *1 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 5, 2008)..... 24

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n, 1997 WL 525411, 2 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 26

Patterson v. Rite Aid Corp Hdqtrs., 752 F.Supp.2d 811 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 22

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v. Raines, 534 F.3d 779
(D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

Prod. Res. Group, LLC v. NCT Group, Inc., 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 14, 16

Radol v. Thomas, 772 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 17

Schmidt v. Lessard 414 U.S. 473, 94 S.Ct. 713, 715 (1974)..... 26

Shopping Center Venture Ltd. Partnership v. CDC Mortgage Capital, Inc., 274 F.3d 1085
(6th Cir. 2001)..... 11

Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co., 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 12

V Secret Catalogue, Inc. v. Moseley, 605 F.3d 382 n.3 (6th Cir. 2010) 20

Wolff v. Moore, 104 F.Supp.3d 892 (S.D. Ohio 2000) 20

Worth v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc., 43 Ohio St.3d 192, 540 N.E.2d 249 (1989) 14

Ziegler v. Findlay Industries, Inc., 464 F.Supp.2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2006) 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1 18

O.R.C. § 1701.59(B)..... 13, 15

O.R.C. §1701.59(C)..... 13

O.R.C. §1701.59(C)(1) 13

O.R.C. §1701.59(D)..... 14

S. Rep. No. 111-176, at 134 (2010) 20, 21

Other Authorities

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948, pp. 129-130 (2d ed.1995) 11

Section 14A to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 17

Rules

Rule 65(d), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 25
